

No. 11-400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF FLORIDA, SOUTH CAROLINA, NEBRASKA,
TEXAS, UTAH, LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, COLORADO,
PENNSYLVANIA, WASHINGTON, IDAHO, SOUTH
DAKOTA, INDIANA, NORTH DAKOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
ARIZONA, NEVADA, GEORGIA, ALASKA, OHIO,
KANSAS, WYOMING, WISCONSIN, AND MAINE; BILL
SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN; AND
TERRY BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR OF IOWA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS
ON MEDICAID**

PAMELA JO BONDI <i>Attorney General of Florida</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
SCOTT D. MAKAR <i>Solicitor General</i>	ERIN E. MURPHY BANCROFT PLLC
LOUIS F. HUBENER	1919 M Street, N.W.
TIMOTHY D. OSTERHAUS	Suite 470
BLAINE H. WINSHIP Office of the Attorney General of Florida	Washington, DC 20036 pclement@bancroftpllc.com (202) 234-0090
The Capitol, Suite PL-01 Tallahassee, FL 32399 (850) 414-3300	

January 10, 2012 *(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
BILL COBB
*Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation*
Office of the Attorney
General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 475-0131

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

LUTHER STRANGE
*Attorney General
of Alabama*
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

BILL SCHUETTE
*Attorney General
of Michigan*
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
*Attorney General
of Washington*
1125 Washington Street S.E.
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

JON BRUNING
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
*Special Counsel to the
Attorney General*
Office of the Attorney
General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 471-2834

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Capitol Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

JOHN W. SUTHERS
*Attorney General
of Colorado*
1525 Sherman Street,
Denver, CO 80203

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Governor
LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
16th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
of South Dakota
1302 East Highway 14
Pierre, SD 57501

GREGORY F. ZOELLER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
1. The Medicaid Program.....	2
2. The ACA’s Expansion of Medicaid.....	6
B. District Court Proceedings.....	13
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Court Should Reaffirm The Vital Constitutional Limitaton That Congress May Not Use Its Spending Power Coercively	24
II. The ACA’s Amendments To Medicaid Are Unconstitutionally Coercive.	32
A. The ACA Is Premised on the Understanding that It Forces States to Expand Medicaid.....	33
B. The ACA’s Coerciveness Is Confirmed By Medicaid’s Sheer Size and	

Congress' Attachment of New Terms to Pre-existing Funding.....	39
C. States Have No Realistic Alternative to Continued Participation in Medicaid.....	42
D. This Court's Precedents Support the Conclusion that the ACA Is Coercive.....	48
III. Holding the ACA Unconstitutionally Coercive Will Not Lead To Wholesale Invalidation of Spending Legislation.	53
CONCLUSION.....	60
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1	1a
U.S. Const., amend. X	2a
Relevant Provisions of the Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as amended by the Health Care & Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152	
Sec. 1501	3a
Sec. 2001	21a
Sec. 2002	37a
Sec. 2304	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	55
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	5
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	27
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	24, 25
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	42
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507.....	30
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	27, 32, 38
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	29
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	32
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	24, 31, 54
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	28

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	4, 58
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	21, 51
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006).....	46, 58
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	28
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	28, 31
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	26, 27, 41, 45, 58
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	25, 47
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	27
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	4, 37
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868).....	25
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	31
<i>Va. Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	43

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (General Welfare Cl.)	1
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	1, 29

Statutes

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)(1)(A)(ii)	12, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	20, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) (1970)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	20, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 602(a)(3)	11

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115, § 5001(f).....	6
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82, § 9501	5
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 96-369, 98 Stat, 494, § 2361.....	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874, § 9401(b).....	6
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106, § 6401	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388, § 4501	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (ACA)..... <i>passim</i>	
ACA § 1331(a).....	13
ACA § 1331(e)(1)	13
ACA § 1321(c)	12
ACA § 1401(a).....	12, 36
ACA § 1413(a).....	12
ACA § 1501	16
ACA § 1501(a)(1)(D)	6, 54
ACA § 1501(b).....	8, 12, 34

ACA § 2001(a).....	7
ACA § 2001(a)(2)	8
ACA § 2001(a)(3)	8
ACA § 2001(b).....	9, 45
ACA § 2002(a).....	7
ACA § 2304.....	9
Social Security Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat, 1329	3, 4
Social Security Act of 1965, Title XIX, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Office, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010)	9, 16
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008).....	16
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Long-Term Budget Outlook</i> (June 2010).....	18
Fed'n of Tax Adm'rs., <i>2009 State Tax Revenue</i>	44
Henry J. Kaiser Found., <i>Federal and State Share of Medicaid Spending, FY2009</i>	14, 39, 44, 53
John D. Klemm, <i>Medicaid Spending: A Brief History</i> , 22 <i>Health Care Financing Rev.</i> 105 (Fall 2000)	3, 4, 5

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured,
*Expanding Medicaid to Low-Income
Childless Adults under Health Reform*
(July 2010) 8

Kaiser Comm'n on Medicaid & the Uninsured,
*Medicaid Coverage & Spending in Health
Reform: National & State-by-State Results
for Adults at or Below 133% FPL* (May
2010)..... 10, 16

Letter from Douglas Elmendorf, Director,
CBO, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker,
U.S. House of Reps. (Mar. 20, 2010) ... 9, 10, 16, 55

Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, *2008
State Expenditure Report* (Fall 2009) 15, 39

S. Rep. No. 93-553 (1973)..... 4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Federal Aid to States for
Fiscal Year 2009* (August 2010) 56

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *State and
Local Governments: Fiscal Pressures Could
Have Implications for Future Delivery of
Intergovernmental Programs* (GAO-10-899)
(July 2010) 18
